MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$ sprague & son, printers to the state. ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Chapter 28.

Снар. 28.

An act to amend chapter six of the Revised Statutes relating to Taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section fourteen of chapter six of the revised statutes is hereby amended, in clause first, by striking out the last words of said clause, so that the same shall read as follows:

All goods, wares and merchandise, all logs, timber, boards and other lumber, and all stock in trade, including stock employed in the business of any of the mechanic arts, in any town within this state, other than where the owners reside, shall be taxed in such town if the owners, their tenants, or any person contracting under them for the building of any house, shop, store or vessel for such purposes, occupy any store, shop, mill, wharf, landing or shipyard therein.

Goods, wares, merchandise and lumber, where to be taxed.

Approved February 26, 1881.

Chapter 29.

An act regulating the weight of Salt.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The standard weight of a bushel of Turk's Island, or other Standard weight coarse grades of salt, shall be seventy pounds; the standard lished. weight of a bushel of Liverpool, or other fine grades of salt, shall be sixty pounds; and the measure of salt shall be determined as aforesaid at the request of the vendor or vendee, and if either party refuses so to do, he shall forfeit twenty cents for each bushel, to the person prosecuting therefor within thirty days.

Approved February 26, 1881,